
THE

GIBBS FAMILY

OF

ENGLAND AND VIRGINIA

BY

JACK E. MAC DONALD

POWELL, WYOMING

2018



ii

White Ink Printing

Powell, Wyoming



iii

STATUS

LAST UPDATED: 1 March 2018

Seven Generations Shown (Approximately 30 Pages)

Compiled By: Jack E. MacDonald
Road 9
Powell, Wyoming
jacmac432@yahoo.com

This is a printable version of this genealogical write-up.  Bound copies of this
genealogy are also available for the cost of printing and postage.   

REFERENCES AND INDEX

A listing of references and other source material, as well as an all-name index, are
provided at the end of this genealogy.

LOCATIONS

With respect to the location at which an event took place, there were many cases
when it was not possible to find any record giving the exact location that a birth,
marriage or death took place. Because I feel quite strongly that dates should always
be accompanied by places, if for no other reason than to aid future research, I made
a number of assumptions regarding location based upon available information. For
instance, if available documents indicate that a family was residing for a period of
time in a particular county and state, I did not feel that it was unreasonable to
assume that any children they had during this period, or reasonable close to this
period, were probably born in that county and state.  In some cases, however, my
comfort level with assuming a possible location was limited to a state only.  The
same is also true for some marriages and deaths.

mailto:jacmac432@yahoo.com


iv

DATES

For the most part, many conflicting dates were easily straightened out by simply
rechecking the source material or official records.  In some cases, however, marriage
dates may vary from other published works because the researcher used the date of
a marriage bond, or the date a marriage license was issued, instead of the actual
marriage date.  Even though some of the source material I used did not specify the
origin of the marriage date given, I have tried to differentiate the marriage dates as
accurately as possible.  In a number of cases an approximate date of marriage,
using the abbreviation "ca." for circa (about), is shown based upon information
provided in various census documents.

Another dating problem involves the recording of marriage banns.  A couple’s
intentions to marry, or banns of marriage, were generally proclaimed in church on
three consecutive Sundays, and if no legal impediments precluded the couple from
being married, their marriage would be sanctioned after the third proclamation.
Unfortunately, the first or second proclamation will often be cited as the marriage
date instead of the third.  I must admit, however, that this is difficult to avoid in some
cases because of missing or damaged records.

Death dates may also vary in that the date of burial, or the date a will was written or
submitted for probate, will sometimes be cited by others instead of the actual death
date.  In those cases where I was unable to verify which of two dates was correct, I
generally went with the one that referenced the most credible source material, or
simply used the year only.

One of the most common dating conflicts involves the use of the Julian Calendar
versus the Gregorian Calendar.  On 14 September 1752, the Gregorian Calendar
was adopted in both Great Britain and its colonies in North America, and the first day
of the year then became January 1.  Prior to that date, the Julian Calendar was in
effect and the first day of the year was March 25.  As a consequence, many dates
found in the 1600's and first half of the 1700's for the months of January, February,
and March reflect, or should reflect, a double date, such as 15 February 1735/1736. 
Even though both dates may be perfectly acceptable based upon the calendar that
was in use at the time, to be consistent with current dating procedures the second
date is most accurate.



v

ABBREVIATIONS

NOTE:  Abbreviations for all states will be the two digit abbreviations used by the
United States Postal Service. 

* --------- ---------- denotes author's direct-line ancestor (pedigree)
b. ------------------ born
bur.---------------- buried
ca. ---------------- circa (about)
calc. -------------- calculated (generally the date of a document or the date an

event transpired less a stated age)
Cem. ------------- Cemetery
chr. --------------- christened/baptized
Co. ---------------- County
d. ------------------ died
Eng. -------------- England
m. ----------------- married
MNU -------------- maiden name unknown
Rev. -------------- Reverend
Twp. -------------- Township



vi

NOTES



1

THE

GIBBS FAMILY

OF

ENGLAND AND AMERICA

GENERATION ONE

NOTE:  Additional information pertaining to the ancestors of John Gibbs, as well as
additional historical information pertaining to the Gibbs / Gibbes family in England,
can be found in the genealogy entitled “From Castle to Country, A Gibbs Family
History From 1378 to Present.” by Stanley Eugene Gibbs.

1.  John Gibbs.  *

John Gibbs (also written Gibbes), the son of Gregory Gibbes and his first wife, was
born in about 1600 in Dorsetshire, England. 1  In 1619, John sailed from the port of
Weymouth in Dorsetshire aboard the ship “Supply,” bound for the English Colony of
Jamestown in Virginia. 1  John Gibbs fortunately survived the massacre of Virginia
colonists by Indians in 1622, and even though some historians believed that he was
killed, a “List of the Livinge and Dead in Virginia” dated 16 February 1623/1624 listed
John as being one of the surviving inhabitants of Jordan’s Journey. 1,2  During the
following year, 1625, John was commissioned a Lieutenant of Militia at Jordan’s
Journey. 1

  
Although John was later married, neither the name of his wife, nor their place of
marriage, have been determined with any certainty.  After their marriage, John and
his wife appear to have continued to reside at Jordan’s Journey, which had been
incorporated into Charles City County, Virginia in 1634.  He later served as a
Gentleman Justice of Charles City County during the period 1655 through 1659. 1 
While still serving in that capacity John witnessed an agreement between two
merchants in Charles City County on 31 January 1658/1659 . 1



2

According to available Court Order Books for Charles City County, Virginia, John
died in Charles City County on 10 January 1659/1660. 1 John’s wife is known to have
survived him as Charles City County Court records indicate that she subsequently
received her one third right of dower in John’s estate in 1660, as well as payments of
tobacco in 1661 and 1662. 1  Unfortunately, the date and place of her death have not
been determined.  The children listed below were taken from the book “From Castle
to Country, A Gibbs Family History From 1378 to Present.” by Stanley Eugene
Gibbs. 1

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

    2.  Elizabeth ----- b. at Jordan’s Journey, VA. 1

  * 3.  Gregory ------ b. 10 October 1635 in Charles City Co., VA. 1,3

m. Mary (MNU) in VA. 1,4

d. ca. 1683 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,4

    4.  Joan ----------- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

    5.  John ----------- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

    6.  Margaret ----- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

    7.  Ann ------------ b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

    8.  Henry---------- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1



3

GENERATION TWO

NOTE:  Only the author's pedigree ancestor is covered in this generation.

3.  Gregory Gibbs.  *

Gregory Gibbs, the son of John Gibbs, was born on 10 October 1635 in Charles City
County, Virginia. 1,3  He was later married in Virginia to a woman named Mary. 1,4

Sometime prior to 1680, Gregory and Mary apparently settled in Christ Church
Parish in Middlesex County, Virginia, as their son, John, was christened there in that
year. 5  Gregory Gibbs appears to have later died in Middlesex County, Virginia in
about 1683. 4  This year of death is based upon an entry contained in ‘Wills and
Inventories, 1673-1812 and Other Court Papers, Order Book 2, 16801694'' by
William L. Hopkins. 4 This entry, which was dated 5 November 1683, states:  “Mary
Gibbs, widow of Gregory Gibbs, binds her son William Gibbs, age 10, to Mr. Richard
Willis until age 21.” 4  In a subsequent entry dated 3 October 1687, it states: “George
Gibbs, the orphan son of Gregory Gibbs deceased, is bound to Robert George for 10
years to learn trade of a shoemaker.” 4

 
In addition to a listing of Gregory and Mary’s children contained in Volume I of the
book "From Castle to Country, A Gibbs Family History From 1378 to Present." by
Stanley Eugene Gibbs, their children were also identified through various parish and
court records. 1

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

    9.  Thomas ------ b. ca. 1671/1672 in Charles City Co., VA. 1,4

m. Mary (MNU) in VA. 1,5

d. 1763 in Spotsylvania Co., VA. 1,6

  10.  William -------- b. calc. 1673 in Charles City Co., VA. 1,4

  11.  Joan ----------- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

chr. 15 May 1674 in Charles City Co., VA. 1

  12.  Penelope ----- b. in Charles City Co., VA. 1

chr. 10 August 1676 in Charles City Co., VA. 1

  13.  George ------- b. in VA. 1 



4

 *14.  John ----------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

chr. 10 October 1680 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 1,5

m. ca. 1698 to Mary (MNU) in VA. 1,5,7

d. 31 January 1725/1726 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5,8

bur. Christ Church Cem., Saluda, Middlesex Co., VA. 8

  15.  Mary ----------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1

  16.  Margaret ----- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1

  17.  Richard ------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

m. 16 November 1711 to Penelope Doughton in Christ Church
Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5



5

GENERATION THREE

NOTE:  Only the author's pedigree ancestor and known siblings are covered in this
generation.

9.  Thomas Gibbs.

Thomas Gibbs, believed to be the eldest son of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born
in about 1671/1672 in Charles City County, Virginia. 1,4  He was later married in
Virginia to a woman named Mary. 1,5  Unfortunately, neither Mary’s maiden name,
nor her parentage, are known.

Sometime after their marriage, Thomas and Mary Gibbs apparently moved north into
Spotsylvania County, Virginia, where Thomas appears to have died in 1763. 1,6  In
accordance with a listing of Administration Bonds which was found in Will Book D
(1761-1772) of Spotsylvania County, Virginia, a fifty pound bond was posted by a
man named Peter Marye as “Administrator of Thomas Gibbs, deceased, with Joseph
Herndon second, October 4, 1763.” 1,6  

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  18.  Anne ---------- b. 30 September 1722 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5   

chr. 11 November 1722 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5  

  19.  Sarah --------- b. 30 April 1725 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

chr. 30 May 1725 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA.
Ref: 1,5 

10.  William Gibbs.

William Gibbs, the son of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was calculated to have been
born in Charles City County, Virginia in 1673. 1,4  According to the Middlesex County,
Virginia Court records, on 5 November 1683, William Gibbs, aged 10 years, was
bound to a man named Richard Willis until he attained the age of twenty-one. 4 
Aside from this record, no additional information has been found concerning this
individual.



6

11.  Joan Gibbs.

Joan Gibbs, the daughter of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Charles City
County, Virginia. 1  She was subsequently christened on 15 May 1674 in Charles City
County. 1 No additional information has been found concerning this individual.

12.  Penelope Gibbs.

Penelope Gibbs, the daughter of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Charles City
County, Virginia. 1  She was subsequently christened on 10 August 1676 in Charles
City County. 1  No additional information has been found concerning this individual.

13.  George Gibbs.

George Gibbs, the son of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, is believed to have been born in
Middlesex County, Virginia. 1  According to the Middlesex County Court records,
George was bound on 3 October 1687 to a man named Robert George for a period
of ten years to learn “the Arte and Mistery of a Shoemaker.” 4  Aside from this record,
no additional information has been found concerning this individual.

14.  John Gibbs.  *

John Gibbs, the son of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 5  He was subsequently christened in Christ Church Parish in Middlesex
County on 10 October 1680. 5  John was later married to a woman named Mary, and
even though no record of their marriage has been uncovered, it is believed to have
taken place in 1698 in Virginia. 1,5,7  Mary, who was also a native of Middlesex
County, Virginia, had been born there in 1684. 8

At a Court of Claims held for the County of Middlesex on 14 November 1699, John
Gibbs received 400 pounds of tobacco as a bounty for the heads of two wolves he
had shot. 9  And later, on 5 June 1704, he was appointed a Constable for the Middle
Precincts of Middlesex County. 9  On 5 May 1707, John was appointed Surveyor of
Highways from Brandon to Grant Church, and from Turkes Ferry over Gardner’s
Swamp. 9  Although John was released from this position on 7 December 1708, he
was subsequently re-appointed on 7 April 1714. 9



7

John and Mary appear to have remained in Middlesex County, Virginia throughout
their lives.  John Gibbs died in Middlesex County on 31 January 1725/1726, while
Mary died there on 13 September 1728. 1,5,8  Both John and Mary were subsequently
buried in the Christ Church Cemetery at Saluda in Middlesex County, Virginia. 8 
John’s will, which had been written on 14 June 1725, was later probated before the
Middlesex County Court on 5 April 1726. 1,7

With the exception of Ann Gibbs, all of the children listed below were found in the
christening records of Christ Church Parish in Middlesex County, Virginia.

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  20.  Elizabeth ----- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 22 January 1698/1699 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex
Co., VA. 5

m. 22 November 1713 to Gabriel Ray in Christ Church Parish,
Middlesex Co., VA. 5

d. 22 October 1716 in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

  21.  Stephen ------ b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 21 July 1700 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

d. probably in VA.

  22.  John ----------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 9 October 1702 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5

d. 31 March 1708 in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

  23.  Zachariah ---- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 1 February 1703/1704 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex
Co., VA. 5

m. ca. 1728 to Mary Massie in VA. 1

d. 16 September 1773 in Culpeper Co., VA. 1

  24.  Marran -------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 20 April 1707 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

d. young. 1



8

*25.  Marran -------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 30 January 1708/1709 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex
Co., VA. 5

m. 13 November 1728 to John Barnett in Christ Church Parish,
Middlesex Co., VA. 5

d. in VA. 

  26.  Mary ----------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 22 April 1711 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

m. 20 June 1729 to George Neville in Christ Church Parish,
Middlesex Co., VA. 5

d. after 1774 in Fauquier Co., VA. 10

bur. Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. 11

  27.  John ----------- b. 5 April 1716 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 4 May 1716 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

m. Suzanne Phillipe in VA. 12

d. probably in Ninety-six District, SC. 

  28.  Anne ---------- b. ca. 1718 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1

m. (    ) Hinney. 1

15.  Mary Gibbs.

Mary Gibbs, the daughter of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex
County, Virginia. 1  No additional information has been found concerning this
individual.

16.  Margaret Gibbs.

Margaret Gibbs, the daughter of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex
County, Virginia. 1  No additional information has been found concerning this
individual.



9

17.  Richard Gibbs.

Richard Gibbs, the son of Gregory and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 5  He was later married in Christ Church Parish in Middlesex County to a
woman named Penelope Doughton on 16 November 1711. 5  Penelope, who had
been born in Middlesex County, Virginia on 12 October 1692, was subsequently
christened in Christ Church Parish on 26 November 1692. 5  She was the daughter
of Anthony and Elizabeth Doughton (also written Dewton, Douton, and Doulin). 5

According to the Middlesex County Court Order Books, on 4 August 1713, Richard’s
name was to be added to the “List of Tythables” for that County. 9

  
Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  29.  Elizabeth ----- b. 5 September 1712 in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

chr. 19 October 1712 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5

  30.  Diana ---------- b. in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

chr. 31 October 1714 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5

m. 9 May 1736 to Richard Hamm in Christ Church Parish,
Middlesex Co., VA. 5



10

GENERATION FOUR

NOTE:  Only the author's pedigree ancestor and known siblings are covered in this
generation.

20.  Elizabeth Gibbs.

Elizabeth Gibbs, the daughter of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex
County, Virginia. 1,5  She was subsequently christened in Christ Church Parish in
Middlesex County on 22 January 1698/1699. 5  Elizabeth was later married to a man
named Gabriel Ray on 22 November 1713 in Christ Church Parish. 5

Elizabeth, who was the mother of one child by Gabriel, died on 22 October 1716 in
Middlesex County, Virginia. 5

Issue: (Surname Ray)

  31.  Elizabeth ----- b. 3 April 1716 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1,5

chr. 4 May 1716 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co., VA. 5

21.  Stephen Gibbs.

Stephen Gibbs, the son of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 1,5  He was subsequently christened on 21 July 1700 in Christ Church Parish
in Middlesex County. 5  Although Stephen is known to have married, the name of his
wife has not been determined.

Known issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  32.  John ----------- b. September 1738 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1

  33.  Ann ------------ b. in VA. 1



11

22.  John Gibbs.

John Gibbs, the son of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 1,5  He was subsequently christened on 9 October 1702 in Christ Church
Parish in Middlesex County. 5  John died on 31 March 1708 in Middlesex County,
and was subsequently buried there on 1 April 1708. 5

23.  Zachariah Gibbs.

Zachariah Gibbs (also written Zacharias Gibbs), the son of John and Mary Gibbs,
was born in Middlesex County, Virginia. 1,5  He was subsequently christened in Christ
Church Parish in Middlesex County on 1 February 1703/1704. 5  Zachariah was later
married in about 1728 in Virginia to a woman named Mary Massie (also written
Massey). 1

Sometime prior to 1733 Zachariah and Mary moved into that portion of Spotsylvania
County, Virginia that was later formed into Orange County, Virginia in 1734, but was
subsequently formed into Culpeper County in 1748.  On 3 April 1733, shortly after
moving to Spotsylvania County, Zachariah purchased 100 acres of land in St. Marks
Parish from a man named Richard Maulder. 6  Zachariah’s brother-in-law, John
Barnett, purchased the adjoining 184 acres from Mr. Maulder on the same day. 6 
Zachariah subsequently acquired an additional 400 acres of land in what had
recently become Orange County, Virginia on 9 August 1735. 13  This property was
situated near the mouth of Beautiful Run, a small tributary that flows into the Rapidan
River. 13   

Zachariah subsequently died on 16 September 1773 in Culpeper County, Virginia. 1 
His will, which had been written on 5 August 1773, was later probated in Culpeper
County on 16 November 1773. 1,14  In his will, Zachariah named his three surviving
sons and one daughter, but referred to four other daughters whose names were not
given. 1,14

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  34.  John ----------- b. 17 November 1729 in Middlesex Co., VA. 5

chr. 14 December 1729 in Christ Church Parish, Middlesex Co.,
VA. 5

m. Juda “Judith” Christy in VA. 15,16

d. 1804 in Madison Co., VA. (will dated 18 October 1803,
probated 28 June 1804) 17



12

  35.  Penelope ----- b. 15 August 1731 in Middlesex Co., VA. 1

  36.  James -------- b. ca. 1732/1733 in Spotsylvania Co., VA. 1

  37.  Francis -------- b. 27 December 1734 in Orange Co., VA. 1

m. ca. 1762 to Nancy Ann Head in VA. 1 
d. 6 June 1810 in Madison Co., VA. 1

  38.  Ann ------------ b. 11 May 1737 in Orange Co., VA. 1

  39.  Judith --------- b. 8 September 1740 in Orange Co., VA. 1

  40.  Lettice -------- b. ca. 1742/1743 in Orange Co., VA. 1

m. Vincent Self. 1

  41.  Zachariah ---- b. 10 April 1745 in Orange Co., VA. 1

m. (1) 1770 to Nancy Timberlake in Culpeper Co., VA. 1

m. (2) 29 October 1789 to Lucy Clarke in Culpeper Co., VA. 1,18

m. (3) 14 February 1805 to Lucy Wayt in Orange Co., VA. 1,19

d. 1830 in Madison Co., VA. 1

  42.  Sarah --------- b. ca. 1747/1748 in Orange Co., VA. 1

m. (    ) Gaines in VA. 1

24.  Marran Gibbs.

Marran Gibbs, the daughter of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 1,5  She was subsequently christened on 20 April 1707 in Christ Church
Parish in Middlesex County. 5  This child died young.

25.  Marran Gibbs.  *

Marran Gibbs, the daughter of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 1,5  She was subsequently christened on 30 January 1708/1709 in Christ
Church Parish in Middlesex County. 5  Marran was later married to a man named
John Barnett in Christ Church Parish on 13 November 1728. 5  John, who was also
born in Middlesex County, had been christened on 3 December 1704 in Christ
Church Parish. 5  He was the son of John and Ann Barnett. 5



13

Sometime prior to 1733 John and Marran apparently moved into Spotsylvania
County, Virginia, where they resided within the boundaries of Saint Mark's Parish. 6

On 3 April 1733, shortly after moving to Spotsylvania County, John purchased 184
acres of land in St. Marks Parish from a man named Richard Maulder. 6  John’s
brother-in-law, Zachariah Gibbs, purchased the adjoining 100 acres from Mr.
Maulder on the same day. 6  This property was situated in that portion of
Spotsylvania County that was later incorporated into Orange County, Virginia in
1734.  John Barnett died in 1750 in Orange County, Virginia. 20  His will, which had
been written on 1 April 1750, was probated on 24 May 1750 in Orange County,
Virginia. 20  Although Marran is known to have survived John, and to have also died
in Virginia, the actual date her death has yet to be determined. 20

The children listed below were either named in John Barnett’s will, or were identified
through subsequent probate records when they became of age or married and
various articles inventoried in John Barnett’s estate were distributed to them by their
mother.  

Issue: (Surname Barnett)

  43.  John ----------- b. in VA. 20

  44.  Sarah --------- b. in VA. 20

m. ca. 1749 to John Watts in Orange Co., VA. (named in John
Barnett’s will dated 1 April 1750) 20,21

d. in Madison Co., KY. 22

* 45.  Agatha ------- b. in VA. 20

m. Julius Christy in Culpeper Co., VA. 15,16,20

d. in KY.

  46.  James -------- b. 1735 in Orange Co., VA. 20

m. Mildred “Milly” Neville in VA. 10,23

d. 1782 in Frederick Co., VA. (will dated 7 September 1781,
probated 4 June 1782) 24

  47.  Ambrose ----- b. in Orange Co., VA. 20

m. by bond dated 18 July 1766 to Judith Neville in Fauquier Co.,
VA. 10,21,25

d. 1808 in Fauquier Co., VA. 11

bur. Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. 11



14

  48.  Anne ---------- b. 30 November 1740 in Orange Co., VA. 1,20,26

m. (1) 10 February 1770 to William Johnson in Orange Co., VA.
Ref: 19

m. (2) 8 July 1771 to James Gibbs in Orange Co., VA. 1,19,26,27

d. 23 May 1831 in Union Co., SC. 1,26

bur. Gibbs Cem., Union Co., SC. 26

  49.  Frances ------ b. 3 February 1741 in Orange Co., VA. 20,28

m. Henry White in VA. 28

d. 15 March 1784 in Spartanburg Co., SC. 28

26.  Mary Gibbs.

Mary Gibbs, the daughter of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in Middlesex County,
Virginia. 1,5  She was subsequently christened on 22 April 1711 in Christ Church
Parish in Middlesex County. 5  Mary was later married in Christ Church Parish to a
man named George Neville on 20 June 1729. 5  George, who had been born in
about 1695 in Virginia, was the son of John Neville and Elizabeth Bohanan. 29  This
was George's second marriage, as he had previously been married in Christ Church
Parish to a woman named Hannah “Anna” Symes on 22 June 1725. 5  Hannah, who
had been born in Middlesex County on 29 September 1706, was the daughter of
Thomas and Ann Symes. 5  She subsequently died on 31 December 1728 in
Middlesex County. 29   George Neville had two daughters from his previous marriage
to Hannah Symes.  These were Mary (b. 11 December 1726, m. John Rosser); and
Elizabeth “Betty” (b. 3 December 1728 and d. 23 December 1728). 5,10,29

Shortly after their first child, Elizabeth, was born, George and Mary apparently moved
to Prince William County, Virginia, where they owned and operated an ordinary “inn,”
as well as a saw mill and plantation. 29  This inn was situated in that portion of Prince
William County that was later formed into Fauquier County, Virginia in 1759.  George
Neville subsequently died in 1774 in Fauquier County, Virginia. 10  His will, which had
been written on 26 February 1774, was probated on 27 June 1774. 10  Although Mary
is known to have survived George, and is also believed to have died in Fauquier
County, Virginia, the actual date of her death is not known. 10

Issue: (Surname Neville)

  50.  Elizabeth ----- b. 1730 in Middlesex Co., VA. 29,30

         "Betty" m. Solomon Jones in VA. 29,30

d. ca. 1786 in Prince William Co., VA. 29,30



15

  51.  Lucy ----------- b. 17 January 1731/1732 in Prince William Co., VA. 11,29,31

m. (1) 17 May 1754 to William Waller Calmes in Frederick Co.,
VA. 29,30

m. (2) 26 August 1784 to William T. Helm in Frederick Co., VA.
(widower of Lucy’s sister, Letitia Neville) 29,30

d. 29 May 1789 in Clarke Co., VA. 11,29,31

bur. recorded at Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA., as
well as Helmly Cem., Berryville, Clarke Co., VA. 11,31

  52.  Anne ---------- b. 11 October 1735 in Prince William Co., VA. 29,32

m. 5 November 1756 to Thomas Blakemore in Lancaster Co.,
VA. 29,30

d. 10 January 1826 in Frederick Co., VA. 29,32

bur. Thomas Blakemore Family Farm Cem., Berryville, Clarke
Co., VA. 32

  53.  Letitia --------- b. 19 January 1740/1741 in Prince William Co., VA. 11,29,31

m. by bond dated 23 February 1764 to William T. Helm in
Fauquier Co., VA. 25,29,30

d. 21 October 1783 in Clarke Co., VA. 11,29

bur. recorded at Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA., as
well as Helmly Cem., Berryville, Clarke Co., VA. 11,31

  54.  Mildred -------- b. 1744 in Prince William Co., VA. 11,29

         “Milly” m. James Barnett in VA. 10,23,29,30

d. ca. 1813/1814 in Frederick Co., VA. 33

bur. Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. 11

  55.  Susanna ----- b. 1746 in Prince William Co., VA. 29

         “Sukie” m. by bond dated 29 July 1761 to Richard Hampton in Fauquier
Co., VA. 18,29,30

d. prior to 1789 in Edgefield Co., SC. 34

bur. Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. 11

  56.  Judith --------- b. in Prince William Co., VA. 29

m. by bond dated 18 July 1766 to Ambrose Barnett in Fauquier
Co., VA. 10,21,25,29,30

d. 1811 in Fauquier Co., VA. 11,29

bur. Barnett Cem., Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. 11



16

  57.  Joanna ------- b. in Prince William Co., VA. 29

m. by bond dated 25 March 1771 to James Hathaway in
Fauquier Co., VA. 25,29,30

27.  John Gibbs.

John Gibbs, the son of John and Mary Gibbs, was born on 5 April 1716 in Middlesex
County, Virginia. 1,5  He was subsequently christened in Christ Church Parish in
Middlesex County on 4 May 1716. 5  John was later married in Virginia to a woman
named Suzanne Phillipe. 12

Although John and Suzanne remained in Virginia for many years after their marriage,
they later moved south into the state of North Carolina, where they settled in what
was then Butte County.  They eventually were found residing in that portion of
Ninety-Six District, South Carolina, however, that was formed into Spartanburg
County in 1785.  Prior to settling in South Carolina, John and Suzanne applied for a
North Carolina land grant in South Carolina containing 300 acres of land on Duggins’
Branch of Fairforest Creek, a tributary of the Tyger River. This land was
subsequently surveyed on 8 December 1766. 35

Although John Gibbs is believed to have died in Ninety-Six District, South Carolina,
the actual date of his death is not known at this time.  His widow, Suzanne, however,
was last mentioned in a property deed between Philip Gibbs of Wilkes County,
Georgia and Henry Ayres, which was dated 29 September 1786.  This document,
which was found in “Spartanburg County-District, South Carolina, Deed Abstracts,
Books A-T, 1785-1827," compiled by Albert Bruce Pruitt, states in part “..... except for
½ land where Susanne Gibbs, mother of Philip Gibbs, now lives and ½ of the
orchard to be Susanne’s as long as she pleases or lives:  John Gibbs, deceased,
gave his place to his son Philip Gibbs by a will.” 36  This deed was signed by Philip
and Phebe Gibbs. 36

Issue: (Surname Gibbs)

  58.  James -------- b. 1740 in Orange Co., VA. 26

m. 8 July 1771 to Anne (Barnett) Johnson in Orange Co., VA.
     (widow of William Johnson) 1,19,26,27

 d. 7 August 1794 in Union Co., SC. 1,26,37

bur. Gibbs Cem., Union Co., SC. 26



17

  59.  Zachariah ---- b. ca. 1741 in VA. 38

m. (1) Frances Coleman in NC. 1,38

m. (2) Jane Lindsay Downes in SC. (widow of William Downes).
Ref: 1,38

d. ca. 1793, probably at sea. 38

  60.  Hannah ------- b. in VA. 1

  m. (    ) Lee. 1

  61.  Zaccheus ---- b. in VA. 1

  62.  Elizabeth ----- b. ca. 1747 in VA. 1,39

         “Betsy” m. Giles Connell. 1,39

d. 14 June 1822 at Port Royal, Robertson Co., TN. 39

  63.  Philip ---------- b. ca. 1750 in VA. 1,3

m. Phoebe Wilcher. 1,3,36

d. possibly in GA.

  64.  Mary ----------- b. in VA. 1

  65.  John ----------- b. in VA. 1

28.  Ann Gibbs.

Ann Gibbs, the daughter of John and Mary Gibbs, was born in about 1718 in
Middlesex County, Virginia. 1  She was later married in Virginia to a man named
Hinney. 1  No additional information has been found concerning this couple.

Issue: (Surname Hinney)

        Unknown

*  Denotes author's direct-line ancestor (pedigree).



18

REFERENCES

NOTE:  The source of the reference material used in this write-up, with some
exceptions, will be noted in parentheses at the end of  each reference cited. 
Reference material found in the Family History Library in Salt Lake City, Utah, as well
as Family History Library reference material found on-line, will be designated as
(familysearch.org).

1.  Gibbs, Stanley Eugene. From Castle to Country, A Gibbs Family History From
1378 to Present. Vols. 1 & 2. Boulder, CO: Published by the Gibbs Associates,
1996. (familysearch.org)

2.  The Original Lists of Persons of Quality; Emigrants; Religious Exiles; Political
Rebels; Serving Men Sold for a Term of Years; Apprentices; Children Stolen;
Maidens Pressed; and Others who Went From Great Britain to the American
Plantations, 1600-1700. Edited by John Camden Hotten. Page 171. London, Eng:
John Camden Hotten, 1874. (archive.org)

3.  LaGrone, Joan Wheeler. Chronicles of a Nation: Founding Fathers, Families, and
Patriots. Pages 239 and 240. Brighton, CO: WIN Publishers of Colorado, 2014.
Revised May 2015.

4.  Hopkins, William Lindsay. Middlesex County, Virginia Wills and Inventories,
1673-1812, and Other Court Papers. Richmond, VA: Published by Author, 1989.
(familysearch.org)

5.  Records of Christ Church Parish, Middlesex County, Virginia, 1653-1812.
Compiled by the National Society of the Colonial Dames of America in the State
of Virginia. Baltimore, MD: Genealogical Publishing Co., 1964. (archive.org)

6.  Virginia County Records, Spotsylvania County, 1721-1800. Edited by William
Armstrong Crozier. Pages 61 & 125. New York, NY: Fox, Duffield and Company,
1805. (hathitrust.org)

7.  Will of John Gibbs - Will Books, 1698-1870; General Index to Wills, 1675-1950.
Middlesex County, Virginia Court. (familysearch.org)

8.  Find a Grave - Christ Church Cemetery, Saluda, Middlesex Co., VA.
(findagrave.com)  

9.  Middlesex County, Virginia Order Books, 1673-1904. Middlesex County Court.
(familysearch.org)



19

10.  Will of George Neville - Will Books, 1759-1912, 1966-1967; Index, 1759-1924.
Fauquier County, Virginia Court. (familysearch.org) 

11.  Find a Grave - Barnett Cemetery, Auburn, Fauquier Co., VA. (findagrave.com)

12.  Colonel Zacharias Gibbs, Loyalist. Compiled by Suzanne Wheeler Watt.
September 2004. http://sciway3.net/clark/revolutionarywar/LoyalistGibbs.htm

13.  General Index to Deeds, 1734-1892; Deeds, 1734-1865; Court Records, 1734-
1769, Marriage and Birth Records, 1751-1778.  Orange County, Virginia County
Clerk. (familysearch.org)

14.  Will of Zachariah Gibbs - Mixed Probate Records, 1749-1870; Index 1749-1930.
Will Book B, 1770-1783. Culpeper County, Virginia Circuit Court.
(familysearch.org)

15.  Letter written by James Christy dated 7 December 1844. (Copy in Possession of
Author)

16.  Letter written by John Christy dated 25 December 1844. (Copy in Possession of
Author)

17.  Will of John Gibbs - Sparacio, Ruth Trickey and Sam Sparacio. Will Abstracts of
Madison County, Virginia (1793-1813; Madison County Will Book 2 (1804-1813);
and abstracts of Marriage Bonds (1793-1800). (familysearch.org) 

18.  Marriage Records - All Virginia, Marriages, 1660-1800. (ancestry.com)

19.  Marriage Records - Virginia, Orange County Marriage Records, 1757-1938.
(familysearch.org)

20.  Will of John Barnett - Index to Wills, 1734-1947; Will Books, 1735-1906. Orange
County, Virginia Court. (familysearch.org)

21.  Guss, Willa I. Sebree Studies: Lineage of Charles Jenkins Sebree (1854-1913)
and Collateral Lines Traced to Colonial Virginia. Gilpin, County, CO: 1984.
(familysearch.org)

22.  Letter Written by John Vawter, Grandson of John Watts and Sarah Barnett.
(Abstract of Letter in Possession of Author).

23.  Lineage Book - National Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution.
Volume 23. Submission of Mrs. Kate Barnett Smith, #22803.

http://sciway3.net/clark/revolutionarywar/LoyalistGibbs.htm


20

24.  Will of James Gibbs - Will Books, 1743-1898, General Index to Wills, 1743-
1917. Frederick County, Virginia Court. (familysearch.org)

25.  Early Fauquier County, Virginia Marriage Bonds. Records provided by the
Fauquier County, Virginia Bicentennial Committee and Board of Supervisors.
1959. http://files.usgwarchives.net/va/fauquier/vitals/marriages/fauqmarr.txt

26.  Find a Grave - Gibbs Cemetery, Union Co., SC. (findagrave.com) 

27.  Marriage Records - Virginia, Marriage Records, 1700-1850. (ancestry.com)

28.  Cousin Search Network. Lt. Col. Henry White, Esq. Revolutionary War Soldier.
Compiled by Michael R. Stewart.
http://research.cousinsearchnetwork.com/959.html

29.  Neville, Joseph B. A 370-Year History of One Neville Family, 1612-1982. 
Tempe, AZ: Published by Author, 1988. (familysearch.org)

30.  Brown, Stuart E., Jr. Annals of Clarke County, Virginia. Volume I. Pages 80 and
83-86. Printed by Virginia Book Company, Berryville, Virginia. Copyright, 1983.
http://www.icsarchive.org/icsarchive-org/private/ccha/annalsofclarkecounty1.pdf

31.  Find a Grave - Helmly Cemetery, Berryville, Clarke Co., VA. (findagrave.com)

32.  Find a Grave - Thomas Blakemore Family Farm Cemetery, Berryville, Clarke
Co., VA. (findagrave.com)

33.  Will of Mildred (Neville) Barnett - Will Books, 1743-1898, General Index to Wills,
1743-1917. Frederick County, Virginia Court. (familysearch.org)

34.  Meynard, Virginia C. The Venturers, The Hampton, Harrison and Earle Families
of Virginia, South Carolina, and Texas. Easley, SC: Southern Historical Press,
1981. (familysearch.org)

35.  Holcomb, Brent Howard. North Carolina Land Grants in South Carolina. Clinton,
SC: Published by Author B. H. Holcomb, 1976. (familysearch.org)

36.  Spartanburg County-District, South Carolina, Deed Abstracts.  Deed Books A-T,
1785-1827. Compiled by Albert Bruce Pruitt. Southern Historical Press, 1988.
(familysearch.org)

37.  Will of James Gibbs - Gibbs, Stanley Eugene. From Castle to Country, A Gibbs
Family History From 1378 to Present. Vols. 1, Page 1545. Boulder, CO:
Published by the Gibbs Associates, 1996. (familysearch.org)

http://jamesfinniefamily.blogspot.com/
http://research.cousinsearchnetwork.com/959.html


21

38.  Grindal Shoals Gazette - Family Stories and Historic Events of Grindal Shoals,
Union County South Carolina, 1770–1870. Family of Robert Coleman Sr. Posted
on July 5, 2011 by Robert A. Ivey.

39.  Nathan C. Yoes (Sr.) and John Yoes, South Carolina/Tennessee/Louisiana. 
Compiled by Gene Yoes. Sponsored by the Racing Pigeon Digest.

http://www.yoes.info/nathan.html


22

MISC. REFERENCES PERTAINING TO THE GIBBS FAMILY 

Brown, Shepherd Spencer Neville. Neville-Jones-Giles-Spencer-Harrison Families
and Collateral Lines, 1600-1992. Waco, TX: Published by Author, 1993.
(familysearch.org)

Cavaliers and Pioneers - Abstracts of Virginia Land Patents and Grants, 1666-1695.
Abstracted and Indexed by Nell Marion Nugent. Baltimore, MD: Genealogical
Publishing Co., 1977. (familysearch.org)

Descendants of John Gibbs.
http://www.wnconline.net/~hermes/gsdnap/submissions/John1620.pdf

Rutman, Darrett B. and Anita H. A Place in Time, Middlesex County, Virginia,
1650-1750. New York, NY. and London, Eng:  W. W. Norton & Co., 1984.
(familysearch.org)

The Handy Book for Genealogists. Eighth Edition. Logan, UT: The Everton
Publishers, Inc., Fifth Printing, 1995.

Virginia County Court Records - Abstracts of Order Books, Middlesex County,
Virginia, (1673-1714). (familysearch.org)

Wilson, Watt Ella Nevils. The Neville Family of England and the United States. 
Compiled by Frances Beal and Smith Hodges. Wichita Falls, TX: Published by
Author, 1964. (familysearch.org)



23

INDEX

BARNETT,
Agatha - 13
Ambrose - 13,15
Ann (Mrs.) - 12
Ann/Anne - 14,16
Frances - 14
James - 13,15
John - 8,11,12,13
Sarah - 13

BLAKEMORE,
Thomas - 15

BOHANAN,
Elizabeth - 14

CALMES,
William Waller - 15

CHRISTY-CHRISTIE,
Juda “Judith” - 11
Julius - 13

CLARKE,
Lucy - 12

COLEMAN,
Frances - 17

CONNELL,
Giles - 17

DOUGHTON,
Anthony - 9
Elizabeth (Mrs.) - 9
Penelope - 4,9

DOWNES,
Jane Lindsay - 17
William - 17

GAINES,
(unknown) - 12

GIBBS-GIBBES,
Ann/Anne - 2,5,7,8,10,12,17
Diana - 9
Elizabeth - 2,7,9,10
Elizabeth “Betsy” - 17
Francis - 12
George - 3,6
Gregory - 1,2,3,5,6,8,9
Hannah - 16
Henry - 2
James - 12,14,16
Joan - 2,3,6
John - 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,10,11,12,14,16,17
Judith - 12
Lettice - 12
Margaret - 2,4,8
Marran - 7,8,12,13
Mary - 4,8,14,17
Mary (Mrs.) - 2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,

14,16,17
Philip - 16,17
Penelope - 3,6,12
Phebe (Mrs.) - 17
Richard - 4,9
Sarah - 5,12
Stephen - 7,10
Thomas - 3,5
William - 3,5
Zaccheus - 17
Zachariah/Zacharias - 7,11,12,13,17

HAMM,
Richard - 9

HAMPTON,
Richard - 15 



24

HATHAWAY,
James - 16

HEAD,
Nancy Ann - 12

HELM,
William T. - 15 

HINNEY,
(unknown) - 8,17 

JOHNSON,
Anne (Barnett) - 14,16
William - 14,16

JONES,
Solomon - 14

LEE,
(unknown) - 16

MASSIE-MASSEY,
Mary - 7,11

NEVILLE,
Ann/Anne - 15
Elizabeth “Betty” - 14
George - 8,14
Joanna - 16
John - 14
Judith - 13,15
Letitia - 15
Lucy - 15
Mary - 14
Mildred “Milly” - 13,15
Susanna - 15

PHILLIPE,
Suzanne/Susanne - 8,16

RAY,
Elizabeth - 10
Gabriel - 7,10

ROSSER,
John - 14

SELF,
Vincent - 12

SYMES,
Ann (Mrs.) - 14
Hannah “Anna” - 14
Thomas - 14

TIMBERLAKE,
Nancy - 12

WATTS,
John - 13

WAYT,
Lucy - 12

WHITE,
Henry - 144

WILCHER,
Phoebe -17


